x)  Change in control, if any, in the Company consequent to the preferential issue: There will be no

change in control of the Company pursuant to the issuance of equity shares by the Company

upon conversion of CCPS.

xi)  The number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made

during the year, in terms of number of securities as well as price: Equity Shares of ` 251.50

Crore & ̀  85.38 Crore having face value of ̀  1000 each were allotted on preferential basis to the

Hon'ble President of India on 30.03.2024 & 27.05.2024 resp.

xii)  Justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than cash together

16

with valuation report of the registered valuer: The conversion price of ` 1000 per equity share

has been arrived as per the terms of issue of CCPS in favour of the Hon'ble President of India

and the Valuation Report.

xiii)  The pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the company in the following format -

Sr.
No.

Category Pre-issue Post-issue

  No of shares
held

% of share
holding

No of shares
held

% of share
holding

A Promoters' holding
1 Indian

Individual (Central
Government &
State Governments)

21224862 100% 25461862  100%

 Bodies corporate - - -  -

 Sub-total 21224862 100% 25461862  100%
2 Foreign promoters - - -  -
 sub-total (A) 21224862 100% 25461862  100%

B
Non-promoters'
holding

- - -  -

1
Institutional
investors

- - -  -

2 Non-institution - - -  -

Private corporate
bodies

- - -  -

Directors and
relatives

- - -  -

  Indian public - - -  -

others (including
NRIs)

- - -  -

  Sub-total (B) - - -  -
  GRAND TOTAL 21224862 100% 25461862  100%

 V.  In terms of Sections 42, 55 and 62 of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of the Shareholders of
the Company by way of a Special Resolution is required to issue the Equity Shares by way of a
preferential allotment on private placement basis. Therefore, the Board of Directors commends
the above resolutions.

VI.  None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel of the Company or their relatives are, in any
way, concerned or interested in the resolution set out at item No.6 of the Notice.

*

17

18

Dear Shareholders,

I have with all humbleness taken over the charge of Chairman and Managing Director of this